ment an illegal immigrant who is fac-
ing criminal charges, been convicted or 
facing criminal charges, then that 
State or local official can go to jail. 

You have an obligation under Federal 
law to turn these people over. Sanc-
tuary States and cities—25,000 ICE de-
tainers denied. Twenty-five thousand 
people that should be deported have 
not been turned over to the Federal 
Government because of these 12 States 
and these 200 sanctuary cities. Let’s 
get to the root cause of the problem. 

I am going to ask unanimous consent 
that we vote on S. 3805.